Rule 2.33

(a) Insert full
name(s) and
address(es) of
administrator(s)

“Delete as
applicable

Form 2.17B

The Insolvency Act 1986 2 ) 1 i B

Statement of administrator’s proposals

Name of Company Company number
L Wear Limited 5751717

in the Court case number
High Court of Justice 1600 of 2007
Chancery Division

Companies Court

We (a)

Geoffrey Lambert Carton-Kelly Michael David Rollings
Baker Tilly Baker Tilly

5 Old Bailey 5 Old Bailey

London London

EC4M 7AF ECaM TAF

Attached is a copy of our proposals in respect of the admmistration of the above company

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

(b) 25 April 2007

Joint Administrator

Dated 15 Ol- o1
Contact Details:
You do not have to give any contact Rebecca Dacre
information n the box opposite but o Baker Tilly Restructunng and Recovery LLP
you do, it will help Companies House to 5 Oid Balley
contact you if there 1s a query on the London
form EC4AM 7AF
The contact mformation that vou ave

SATURDAY

I

020 7002 8600

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the

Registrar of Companies at -
28/04/2007

COMPANIES HOUSE

|| || II “ l“ DX Number DX458 DX Exchange
*ASKXEP3P*
660

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff




IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE NO 1600 OF 2007
CHANCERY DIVISION

IN THE MATTER OF
L WEAR LIMITED
AND
IN THE MATTER OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986 (AS AMENDED)

ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS AND REPORT PURSUANT TO PARAGRAPH 49
OF SCHEDULE Bl TO THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986 (AS AMENDED) AND RULE 2.33
OF THE INSOLVENCY RULES 1986 (AS AMENDED)

G L CARTON-KELLY AND M D ROLLINGS
JOINT ADMINISTRATORS

-

BAKER TILLY

Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP
5 O1d Bailey
London
EC4M 7AF



L WEAR LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION (“the Company”)

CONTENTS

SECTIONS

1

2

10

11

12

13

STATUTORY INFORMATION

EVENTS LEADING UP TO THE APPLICATION FOR THE ADMINISTRATION
ORDER

STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

MEETING OF CREDITORS

PURPOSE OF THE ADMINISTRATION

EVENTS FOLLOWING THE ADMINISTRATION ORDER

SECURED CREDITORS

PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS

UNSECURED CREDITORS

FUTURE CONDUCT OF THE ADMINISTRATION

PRESCRIBED PART

ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS AND END OF ADMINISTRATION

ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION

14 EC REGULATIONS

15 OTHER MATTERS

APPENDICES

A STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

B ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

C. ADMINISTRATORS’ TIME COST REPORT

D BAKER TILLY CHARGING, EXPENSES AND DISBURSEMENT POLICY
STATEMENT

E. BAKER TILLY CHARGE OUT RATE SUMMARY

F SUMMARY OF PAYMENTS TO ADMINISTRATORS AND ASSOCIATED
PARTIES

G STATEMENT OF ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS

FORM 2 20B NOTICE OF MEETING

PROOF OF DEBT FORM AND PROXY FORM

Baker Tilly 2 25 April 2007



L WEAR LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION (“the Company”)

1. STATUTORY INFORMATION

This document and 1ts appendices include the matters required to be disclosed by paragraph
49 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 2 33 of the Insolvency Rules 1986
(as amended), and together constitutes the Admumstrators’ statement of proposals to

creditors

Company Information

Company Name
Former name
Principal Activity
Company Number
Date of Incorporation

Registered Office

Head Office

Administrators’ Appointment

Administrators

Date of appointment
Appointed by

Court Reference

L Wear Limted

Shoo 233 Limted (name changed 13 Apnl 2006)
Clothang retailer

005751717

22 March 2006

5 Old Bailey

London

EC4AM 7AF

20 Lutle Portland Street

London
WIW 8AA

Geoffrey Lambert Carton-Kelly and Michael David
Rolhings

Baker Thlly
5 Old Bailey
London
EC4M 7AF

5 March 2007
Darectors

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division No 1600
of 2007

The Admumstrators’ appomntment specified that we would have power to act jointly and
severally We have exercised and will continue to exercise all of our functions jomtly and

severally

Baker Tilly

3 25 Apnl 2007



L WEAR LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION (“the Company”)

1 STATUTORY INFORMATION (continued)
Directorships and Shareholdings
Date of
Directors Appointment
Chnstina M Bunce 13 Apnl 2006
Mark S Evans 13 Apnl 2006
Company Secretary
Michael C O’Rorke 13 Aprd 2006
Shareholders
The Company has authonised share capital of £500,000 Ordinary £1 shares all fully
1ssued and £2,000,000 £1 Preference shares of which have been fully 1ssued
No. of £1
Ordinary
Issued
Silverdog Investments Limited Ordinary £1 500,000
shares
Silverdog Investments Limited Preference £1 2,000,000
shares
2,500,000
Compames House reflects that the 1ssued share capital in the
form of Preference shares 15 only £1 1m and not the £2m
reflected above
Secured Creditors
Secured Lender Charge Created Amount secured and short
articulars
Barclays Bank plc Debenture | 2 June 2006 | Fixed and floating charge over the
undertaking and all property and
assets present and future
mchiding goodwill, book debts,
uncalled  capital,  bwldings,
fixtures, fixed plant and
machinery
Freeport (Nominee 1) | Licence 6 July 2006 £5,000 m respect of hcence
Limuted and Freeport charges with full title guarantee
(Nomunee 2) Limited
Freeport (Nomunee 1) | Licence 6 July 2006 £4000 m respect of licence
Liumited and Freeport charges with full title guarantee
(Nomnee 2) Limuted
Baker Tilly 4 25 April 2007



L WEAR LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION (“the Company”)

Secured Lender Charge Created Amount secured and short
particulars

HFO Street No 1 Licence 6 July 2006 £4,000 in respect of licence

Limited and HFO No charges

2 Lumted

BMG (Bndgend) Trust Deed | 1 November | Fixed charge over the tenants

Limited 2006 interest 1n the deposit account

The Designer Retall | Trust Deed | 1 November | The tenants in the deposit account

Outlet Centres (York) 2006

Limted partnership

acting by 1ts general

partner The Designer

Retart Outlet Centres

(York) General

Partner Linuted

BMG (CO2) Limuted { Trust Deed | 1 November | Fixed charge over the tenants

2006 mterest 1n the deposit account

BMG (Ashford) Trust Deed | 1 November | Fixed charge over the tenants

Limted 2006 interest 1n the deposit account

Gunwharf Quays Rent 3 November | £11,750 due or to become due

Limuted Depostt 2006 from the Company to the chargee
Deed agamst the rent deposit deed

Freeport (Nomunee 1) | Licence 15 December | £5,000 due or to become due from

Limated and Freeport 2006 the Company to the chargee

(Nominee) Limited against the rent deposit deed

Freeport (Nomunee 1) | Licence 15 December | £4,000 due or to become due from

Limited and Freeport 2006 the Company to the chargee

(Nomunee 2) Limited against the rent deposit deed

Freeport (Nomunee 1) | Licence 15 December | £4,000 due or to become due from

Limited and Freeport 2006 the Company to the chargee

(Nomunee 2) Limited agamnst the rent deposit deed

EVENTS LEADING UP TO THE APPLICATION FOR THE ADMINISTRATION

ORDER

Background

The Company traded through a number of retail outlets, concessions and tgh street
stores across the United Kingdom selling “Elle” leisure clothing The Company also
supplied Elle clothing on a wholesale basis to lugh street retailer TK Maxx

The business was purchased as a gomng concern from Kroll Limited who are the
Admmnstrators of Actif Reta1l Limuted a Company that had previously traded the “Elle”
brand 1n the UK since 1998 Actif Retail Limited had entered into Admirustration on 4
Apnl 2006

Company Trading Performance
As the Company traded for less than one year there are no audited accounts available

The financial information 1s based on the management accounts of the Company and 1s
summansed below. -

Baker Tilly 5

25 April 2007



L WEAR LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION (“the Company”)

Management Accounts
for the period 5 April 2006 to 4 March 2007

£2000
Tumover 9 825
Cost of sales (4.801)
Gross profit 5,024
Admimstrative costs {(7.518)
Net operating loss (2.494)

3 STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

The details of the financial position of the Company at the date of Admmistration are
shown 1n the estimated Statement of Affairs (which has been prepared by the Directors)
m Appendix A

A list of creditors’ names and addresses with details of their debts 1s included at
Appendix A Please note that this list 15 taken from the Company’s records and no
verification work has been carried out.

4 MEETING OF CREDITORS
Pursuant to Paragraph 51 of Schedule B1 of The Insolvency Act 1986, we enclose formal
notice of the mitial meeting of creditors to be held at 5 Old Bailey, London, ECAM 7AF
on 11 May 2007 at 10 00am

The following further documents are attached for your attention, completton and return as
appropriate:

*  Proxy form for use at the creditors’ meeting;
= Proof of debt form

5 PURPOSE OF THE ADMINISTRATION

The Admumstration process requires that the Admumstrators must perform their
functions with the objective of

(a) Rescue of the Company as a going concern, or

(b) Aclueving a better result for creditors as a whole than would be likely if
the Company were wound up (without first being in Admunistration), or

(c) Reahsing property in order to make a distnbution to one or more secured
or preferential creditors

The above 15 a hierarchy of objectives The Admimstrators should pursue objective (b) if
they consider that (a) 1s not reasonably practicable, and pursue (c) if they consider (a) or
(b) not reasonably practicable

At the date of appointment the prospect of achieving purpose (a) was not possible
because the reasons disclosed 1n section 6 of this report

Baker Tilly 6 25 April 2007



L WEAR LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION (“the Company™)

Consequently we focussed on purpose (b) by continumg to trade on the business through
a limited number of outlets in order to reahise the stock held by the Company However,
the Admnistrators were only permitted to trade the “Elle” clothing with the consent of
the French “Elle” hcence holder Hachette Filipacchs Presse S A (“Hachette™).

6 EVENTS FOLLOWING THE ADMINISTRATION ORDER

Upon appomntment we considered that trading on the business would maximise the value
of stock. Two mterested parties have expressed interest in obtaining the UK lLicence to
manufacture and sell “Elle” branded clothing. We are continuing to haise with these
interested parties, however the UK business has been in Admmstration twice m the last
12 months which has had a detrimental effect on the abihity to sell the business as a going
concern. Any potential purchaser also needs consent from Hachette to grant a new UK
licence

As 1t was considered unlikely that a buyer would be found 1n order to sell the business as
a gomng concemn, we closed all high street stores, a mumber of outlets and concessions
leaving just four retail outlets open. Continued trading has only been possible with the
consent of Hachette, however 1n order to protect the “Elle” brand we have been unable to
discount the clothing beyond what Hachette wiil allow, and thus we mntend trading out the
stock whle 1t 1s still economuc to do so

Four outlets remain open mn Ashford, York, Bndgend and Cheshire Oaks and an
agreement has also been reached with Boundary Mills to sell stock through their Colne,
Grantham, Newcastle and Romford stores

The Company had 277 staff on appointment, of which 229 were made redundant after the
first day mn order to sigmificantly reduce trading overheads A small team of head office
staff has been retained 1n order to provide back office support to the trading operations.

By continuing to trade through a small number of outlets we consider that stock value
will be maxaimmsed We are also selling to wholesale supphiers in order to reduce the
quantities of old season stock

Trading and stock

Upon appointment the Company had circa 200,000 umts of clothing stock at a cost price
of £1,669,446

We have achieved sales of £565,478 since our appomntment through our outlets and
through selling to wholesalers. From these sales we have received cash of £286,091 with
the balance of £279,387 owing from wholesale buyers

A summary of the trading 1s enclosed i appendix B that reflects that we have made a
trading surplus of £83,181 on a cash basis and £185,609 taking account cash owing from
wholesale buyers and known costs to the end of April 2007

We cannot provide details of the projected trading profit for the remaming trading pertod.
Imtially we intended to trade for a three month peniod however due to uncertain trading
conditions facing the lgh street fashion retail market we continue to assess our ongoing
decision to trade on a weekly basis.

Baker Tilly 7 25 Apnil 2007



L WEAR LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION (*the Company”)

Retention of title claims

We received four retention of title claims m respect of ancillary fixtures, office
equipment, shop and outlet fittings totaling £18,232.41 Of these claims one totaling
£9,346 65 has been accepted and their respective goods have been recovered. We are
awaitmg documentation m relation to the remaimng claims. None of these claims have
affected the quantity of clothing stock available for trading

Book Debis

The Company had book debts at the date of appointment £930,677. However it was
apparent that a number of book debt receipts and debit notes had not been processed onto
the Company’s accounting system and the true position of book debts was revised to
£707,381.

To date we have collected £478,003 from wholesale debtors and £362 from retail debtor
We consider that the remaming balance of debtors to be recoverable We mtend putting
the recovery of the remaining book debts m the hand of sohaitors

Other debtors

At the date of Administration the Company was owed £77,902 from Mr C O’Rorke, the
former finance director To date we have recerved £12,000 from Mr O’Rorke and are
awarting hus proposals to settle the balance

Cash at Bank

Upon appointment the Company held cash at bank of £117,515 of which £66,248 was the
current account balance and the remaining balance of £51,267 bemng held on deposit
agamnst the contingent letters of credit As at 11 Apnl 2007 the habihities in respect of the
contingent letters of credit were fully discharged. We are currently reconciling the current
account and will request that all funds be transferred to the Admimstration account on
completion of this exercise.

Rental deposits

The Company has rental deposits totalling £69,823 held with landlords of the trading
premuses. We have received £4,000 1n respect of one deposit and are negotiating with the
landlord of the premuses that we are stll trading from, however we consider that
recovenes from these deposits will be neghgible due to there bemng rent arrears at the date
of Admmstration

Utilities and rates refunds “Sundry refunds”

We have recetved £1,748.48 in respect of a utilities refund and £5,771 70 1n respect of
rates refunds

Cash in hand

We have collected £40,981 1n respect of cash held at the trading sites for sales made prior
to the Admimistration Order that includes money due from PDQ takings

Baker Thlly 8 25 Aprid 2007



L WEAR LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION (“the Company™)

Store and Concession - fixtures and fittings

With the exception of store mannequins, our agents considered the fixtures and fittings
from the concessions and retail outlets to be of negligible value They have advised us
that the cost of disposal of these items would outweigh the potential sales proceeds at
auction The remaming fixtures and fittings in the trading outlets will be disposed of once
trading 15 completed

Head Office - fixtures and fittings and computers

A small number of back office staff has been retained to assist with the logistics of
trading, as a result the fixtures and fittings and computers at the head office will be sold
in due course by our agents however we have sold a number of small items of fixtures
and fittings for £296 Our agents valued these assets at £12,300

Letters of Credit (LC)

The Company had four LC with outstanding habilities of £197,198 1n respect of overseas
stock shipments from the Far East Only one of these LCs has been accepted and paid for
£11,181 The remammng three LCs have been rejected because of discrepancies and have
now since expired

Import Collection Files

The Company had three import collection files agamn m respect of overseas shipments
valued at $32,569 80 These claims have been rejected and are now ranked as unsecured
creditor claims

SECURED CREDITORS
Barclays Bank Plc

Barclays Bank plc holds a debenture conferring a fixed and floating charge over all the
assets of the Company, however as the Company’s bank account was not overdrawn and
the one accepted LC has been paid from the funds held in the Company’s bank account;
there remains no hability due to the Bank

PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS

The Company had 277 employees at the date of Admumstration. There will be
preferential creditor claims from the employees for arrears of wages and holiday pay due
to the date of Admmstration We estimate these claims to be 1n the region of £118,000

The employee claims are currently with the Redundancy Payment Office (RPO) for
processing whereby the RPO will make payments to employees up to statutory limits
The residual employee claims not covered by the RPO will be paid by us m due course
once the preferential claims have been finalised, and we have sufficient funds to do so

UNSECURED CREDITORS

The unsecured creditor claims according to the Company’s records total £2,605,427 As
yet we have not recerved any formal claims, although we anticipate that the actual value
of unsecured claims may be greater than in the Company’s records

Baker Tilly 9 25 April 2007



L WEAR LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION (“the Company™)

10

11

12

A proof of debt form 1s enclosed for your information which should be completed and
returned to us 1 order for you to be eligible for a dividend should funds permut.

At thus stage, we would expect there to be sufficient funds to be able to pay a distnbution
to the unsecured creditors. However as Admumstrators it 1s not our responstbility to
adjudicate on this class of claim Once the Admumstration Order 1s discharged and the
Company put mto Liquidation, the Liqudator wall adjudicate these claims with a view to
paying a dividend

FUTURE CONDUCT OF THE ADMINISTRATION

1t 1s proposed that the Admunistrators will continue to admimster the Company’s affairs,
which will include the following activities

- Realisation of remaiming assets of the Company,

= Adjudication on preferential creditors claims ,

. Finalising the Admunistration i1ssues including payment of all Adrmumstration
ltabilities,

. Conducting our statutory mmvestigation mto the conduct of the directors and
management of the Company and reporting to the relevant authonities;

. Dealing with statutory comphance and statutory reporting issues,

s On completion of the Administration, dealing with the placing of the Company nto
Liquidation, and,

- Establishing a Creditors’ Commuttee, if requested.

PRESCRIBED PART

The Barclays Bank plc {the Bank) debenture was registered after the introduction of the
Enterpnse Act 2002 (effective 15 September 2003) and thus the provisions of the
Prescribed Part apply under Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 However as there
1s no hability outstanding to the Bank there 1s no requirement to calculate the Prescribed
Part.

ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS AND END OF THE ADMINISTRATION

In accordance with The Insolvency Act 1986, as amended, we make certain proposals to
creditors of the Company for exiting and discharging the Admunistration Order dated 5
March 2007 We will be seeking approval of our proposals detailed below at the meeting
of creditors to be held on 11 May 2007

If there are sufficient funds available to allow a dividend to unsecured creditors, then the
Admimstrators would seek to move the Admmstration into a Creditors’ Voluntary
Liquidation (“CVL"”) pursuant to paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act
1986 If this route 15 followed, 1t 1s proposed that the Company will move straight into
CVL, upon the filing in Court by the Administrators of the relevant notice and that the
Liquidators will be Geoffrey Carton-Kelly and Michael David Roilings of Baker Tilly
Restructuring and Recovery LLP

In accordance with paragraph 83(7) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule
2 117(3) of the Insolvency Rules 1986, as amended, creditors may nomunate a different
person to be the proposed Liquidator, provided that the nomination 1s made after the
receipt of these proposals and prior to their approval. Creditors should note that the

Baker Tilly 10 25 April 2007



L WEAR LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION (“the Company™)

iv.

13

person(s) nominated must be authorised to act as an msolvency practitioner(s) in order to
be appointed as Liqmdators

The proposals are set out below -

Proposals

The Admmstrators should continue to realise the assets of the Company upon the terms
they consider to be the most beneficial to creditors of the Company, and commercially
expedient

The Admmmstrators should arrange to distribute available funds from the realised assets to
those creditors entitled to them in a timely manner

The Admimstrators be authorised to make such appheation to Court for directions as they
constder appropriate with a view to achieving the objectives set out in Section 10.

In the event that a Creditors” Commuttee 1s not established, that the Admunistrators’
remuneration be taken on a time cost basis according to the complexity of the work
undertaken at Baker Tilly’s standard hourly rates and that such fees may be drawn on
account

The Admimstrators be authorised to draw their costs based on time costs plus VAT and
disbursements during the course of Administration and that the Admimstrators’ Category
2 disbursements be approved at the rates detailed in Appendix E. Approval will also be
sought from the secured creditors.

The Admmstrators propose that the Admstration be brought to an end when all the
property and assets have been realised and relevant distnbutions made to preferential
creditors

If a dividend 1s available to unsecured creditors, the Administrators may propose to end
the Admunistration pursuant to Paragraph 83 by moving the Company mnto Creditors
Voluntary Liqudation

If no funds are available for a dividend to umsecured creditors, the exit from
Admmistration will be to apply to dissolve the Company by filing appropnate form with
the Registrar of the Compamies pursuant to Paragraph 84 Schedule B1 of The Insolvency
Act 1986 as amended.

Geoffrey Lambert Carton-Kelly and Michael David Rollings of Baker Tilly Restructuring
and Recovery LLP to be appointed as Liquidators of the Company in the event that the
exit route from Admimstration 1s by Liqmdation

The Adminstrators of the Company be discharged from hiability, pursuant to paragraph
98 of schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, 1n respect of any action of each or both of
them as Admmstrators 28 days after the cessation of therr appomtment as
Administrators

ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION

The statutory provisions relating to remuneration of Admmmstrators 1s set out 1 Rule
2 106 of the Insolvency Rules 1986, as amended by the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules
2003. Further information 15 given i the Associahon of Business Recovery
Professionals’ publication “A Creditors’ Guide to Admmistrators’ Fees”, a copy of which

Baker Tilly 11 25 Apnil 2007



L WEAR LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION (*the Company”)

14

15

can be obtamned at the R3 website (www 13 orpg uk) or we can provide a copy upon
request

Since our appointment a total of 1,596 80 hours have been spent at a cost of £224,521 1n
the Admunistration, at an average hourly rate of £140 61 We also mcurred a cost of
£8,147 being 48 70 hours at an average hourly charge out rate of £167 29 for our time
meurred pnior to our appointment  This time has been wnitten off.

In the event that a Creditors’ Commuttee is not formed, the Admnistrators propose that
our remuneration be fixed on the basis of tume properly given by us and our staff in
dealing with matters ansing in the Adminsstration

As required by Statement of Insolvency Practice 9, the following 1s attached for your

information

. Appendix C — An analysis of time spent by the Admunistrators and therr staff for
the penod from 5 March 2007 (date of appointment) to 20 Apnl 2007, and an
analysis of ime spent by the Admunistrators and their staff for the penod leading
up to appointment, prior 1o 5 March 2007;

. Appendix D — Baker Tilly’s time charging, expenses and disbursement pohcy

. Appendix E — Charge out rate summary for London office;

» Appendix F —Summary of payments to Admimstrators and associated parties.

EC REGULATIONS

It 1s considered that the EC Regulations will apply and that these proceedings will be
main proceedings as defined mn Article 3 of the EC Regulations as the centre of mam
mterest of the Company 1s 1n England and Wales This means that the Admimistration 1s
to be conducted according to The Insolvency Act 1986

OTHER MATTERS

We are required to submt a report to the DTI concerning the conduct of the directors of
the Company The content of this report 1s confidential, however the creditors are invited
to provide the Administrators with any information that they believe is relevant

In order for creditors to form a creditors’ commuttee a mrumum number of three and a
maximum number five creditor members need to be available to stand on the committee.

A summary of the Admunistrators Receipts and Payments for the period from 5 March
2007 to 25 April 2007 1s attached, at Appendix B that reflects a balance in hand of
£513,553 93

If you requuire any further information then, please, contact Rebecca Dacre at this office

(1 P thy

G L Carton-Kelly
Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP
Joint Administrator

Geoffrey Lambert Carton-Kelly 15 licensed to act as an Insolvency Practitioner by the Insolvency Practitioners’
Association under Registration No. 8602,

The affairs, business and property of the company are being managed by the Joint Administrators who act as
agent for the company without personal liability.

Baker Tilly 12 25 Apnil 2007




APRNDIX A

Rule 229 Form 2 14B

Statement of affairs

Name of Company Company number
L Wear Ltd 3751717
In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Court case number
Companies Court 1600 of 2007
[fulf name of court]
(a) Insert name and address of  Statement as to the affarrs of (a) 5 Old Bailey, London, EC4M 7AF
registered office of the company
(b) Insert date  on the (b) 5% March 2007 , the date that the company entered admimstration

Statement of Truth

1 believe that the facts stated in this statement of affairs are a full, ree and complete statement of the
affairs of the above named company as at (b) 5% March 2007 the date that the
company entered adounistration

Full name Chzst/mwim
Signed LSW

Pated 19 IOL}' 2 7




At - Summary of Assets

Assets

Assets Subject To Fixed Charge
Rent Deposit

Assets Subject to Floating Charge
Stock

Trade Debtors
Other Debtor

Current Account
Deposit Account

Uncharged Assets.

Estimated Total Assets Avaliable for Preferential Creditors

Signature $ W Date

L

Book Value £ Estmated to Realise £
69,823 00 Uncertain
1,669,446 00 675,000 00
928,458 37 672,097 80
77,802 10 77,902 10
66,248 20 54,774 35
51,266 56 51,266 56
2,863,154.23 1,531,040.91

(4 /oq'/ 07




A1 - Summary of Liabilities

Estimated Total assets availiable for Preferential Creditors
Liabilities
Preferential Crediors - Employees

Estimated total assets avaifiable for floating charge holders

Debts secured by floating charges - Barclays Bank plc

Totals assets availiable to unsecured creditors

Unsecured creditor clams

Estimated deficiency as regards unsecured creditors

Issued and called up caprtal

Estmated total deficiency as regards members

Signature

Date

Book Value £ Estimated to Realise £
1,631,040 91
(119,374 31)
£ 1,411,666 60
Nil
£ 1,411,666 60
(2,605,426 78)
£ (1,193,760 18)
(2,500,000 00)
E (3,693,760 18)

T

M!oq |07




e amjeusdig
suoN Lase (LVA) - DYNH
_ (OIN %
auoN frsisLes AV - D¥NH
SUON Aiod payodeny 29§ S103Ipa1)) apei],
S00'8LE lotAed
auoN v PAYOENY 298 PYT e T
: 101ARq
UON SIOJIPIIY) [enUsIs]dI] feviesit payseny 28 PY1Ieom 1
201§ 2% 5103931 Npalx) Jo s1aneg
FXoLLe ‘Uyse) 1940 a8reyo Junwol,| K.Z dHS P19 ‘uopuor ‘eoe[q [IIY2InY)) | ‘27 100]] yueq sAe[oreq
Yo01S 79 510193(J d9jueIRNL) SSOID
WAt ‘gse) Joao adreyd Juneolg «.. N dHS $14 ‘wopuo] ‘20r[d [{IyomyD | ‘£Z 100[] yueqd she[oreg
¥
uaA1g 1011paId Aq 192p jo (spooisod yym) wrewrel) o
F Aimodss Joanjep | Ajunoss e | proy L1amoss Aue Jo spesag unoury SSaIppy I0IIPaId JO QureN

‘uotssassod

s Auedwos oyy ur £u1adoid 1940 910 JO UOHUS)I SUIUIE]S SIONPSId pub §301A138 10 8p003 o A[ddns 2y Jo soueape ur pred sjunowe Burunreyo
SIWO)SND pup SIUSWI2IZe S[Es [BUOLIPUOD 10 Buisesf [ayeyo ‘aseydind-airy sopun SI0JIP3ID |[e AJYUSPT PUE SIO}PAID [[8 SPA[OUL ISNUI RO K :3)ON]

SYOLIATID ANVINOD




Creditors Listing - Provosals OLWEAR - L Wear Limited 1n Adniinkstration

Preferential Creditors.

Ranig. Khmipesiry

HHA

FERE
ilgi g’f“"

i

i
fi

R T L AN R R T
i e it

it
i

i
it

39 Shaicon Aol Wt Btk h Wit Mclands. 171 300

40 Park AWVDRE Shiresct Newcte MED RO

Lmcdwina pouse Smemw Diem el CFX2 DN

1) i CRiBe Parade: Lversedor West Yorks WFLE Gl

7 Pty Doy Shicmm Yt £AI4 4
O

Lo
33 Omafsher walk Gatufesdl Westhes Nnity. 531 FTO

Cominfiois
# duchemm Sirest Sentish Towa Landon WS 279
4 Mchiine Clewe Goavasend Lont DALY SER
u 14 00N
3 Toewor R Pixicn Menchestmr 1941 5GT
2 Graniah wav EMEtm Wt Mawreide 0462 BEW
104 Movrilton jemsmue Noeth Chasen S SHC) St
Pt 16 Eastroint Miser Rimd Saives Went Somer PO 253

APPeDiY A



McGrath Mamnah

Thivhed Loske

11
i

HIHenin
iy

{

i
i

Pt ) Cowers Lexye Tovencumt Rise Lonson SE23 g
CI Tobrsdes Eosg Masasions KOt MELS W

& Weavan o Madotcm Mamchesher M4 457

A7 Slevvm Ppwns Mance e Putney Lonton $an1s U0
A Diacwmoeth Avtece Altclt Waketekd W Yorks ey 211
e Murshom Soreet Msdetan: Ceat ME1S THG
7 Thet Wriiiomidil. Purkink Wobsss. WS 7XP

3 burnbury kaad Sobam Loason $W12 DEL
26 Rustnt? Clokt Thasts, (it Sesnty KT OTR
z South

Vime
2 Ovel koad East Crowdon Survew (RO E3G

0 Do 13 Enchames House $0 Bnchasssr Road Wegicrg W0 OYP
26 Custer HEl Mol {adtbvasier Savev YLD SYD

45 Thormion faed Elcpemry Port Cheshive OG5 SDE

UNTT 3 SCINITAR Al BOYDOR Riad Oa1% U costx

17 Cunt-she-Lion Garliewr Mavanin Kand. (TS SLB

Bouarie Ml S Fark Gulord Losd. Famham Serey CLS 995

21 33 eter W Leicesiar Road Indusotar Ext Mitiok Méwbraw Loicaster LELD 00G
4 VALIGHAN WAY LEY &T LETCESTER




-1 PO ROAO LOMDON S5 BT X

L Rewerl gl Dot Croce Lane: Ducoamms Execc M5 LHL,
% MwDe Aowd Darthowd iomd Dok} ZR)

107 Lsmab Tt Svd StresChom Larddon SW1E SAF
38 Lownfwst hoas Uckall Wesk Lothems V2 60

24 Parpcemen Ened Poacn aacsce mal 64T

HPH OPE JUCS

26 ST Chirks STREST ECLN S MWL ITW LORDCN
¥ Hilkon whw Klbin acinchem Hustaad Bxssr CO%% D
VIAALGUSTA 120. £ I DESP 1] DSODS RARCILONA SPADY
WOUIDLAND PARK, BRADFORD ROAD CHAIM BAR SUADFORD B8 &

KUGGATE. WALTON WETHEREY LEL FAT
5.5 ALASEA 00 BLTLOENG &1 GRUNGE RO 5F1 A LONDON

2 RUE HABOLASE CASABUANCA,  HOROCCD

PAANCHR Pt HOLISE THE SARTOM MORTON ST PHILD A2 Tt RATM
5 Acrw hengmen Orawr Eern O O)

Fint  Highcoest Hichines Rondt Southees Pwbamcuch FO% D

#0 B 57 BRANTREE  OMD fed £530x
ARATTRIN HOUSE 9 VICTORLA ROAD NW13 EME LOMDC

30 Wintyen W Mursion borctairs Face MI(CE DRG

¥ VARGAL BRIDGE RGAD LY 255 LONDON:
19 Bty Crchizd Sndh Empny Poslmicoct WIR DO

THE QLD FIRE STATION DUCK EMD FINCHIIGPIELD OO 4k B53EX
DECHARCE TOWER I HARBOUR EXCHANGE SOUSRE  E4 SGF LDNDO®
Chmad o 5T

Rk RO MANTS

DODWELLS BRIDGE DIDAUSTRIAL ESTATE HINCKLET LELD S LOCESTRRS I
O SO0 34 TEMBLE RAN WARLOW OB ITS Exsx
NAYIGATION PARK LOCRSIE MOAD LS4 1EP LEXDS

PO BOD 1IDET MARATHON MOUSE  al1S G ABERCN

1714 SO0 ROAD, SCUTH CROYDON  CRE &F) SURREY

IRISIMESS RATES KO BOX 312 CWNTRY MOUSE LIT KIRXCATE WAKERTALD, W 3
BUSDMESS RATES. 0 B0d 4010 $wd SO LOMDOR

HEAD OF FEMANOLAL SERVICES PO IO i LIBRARY SOUME YOI TEU YO

L 1)

1% Hoah-Y-Cort Comalun Pais Marih Comalts M Glaremisi CT34 440
2 Ousiam Crescart Clisicm Lusksy W% A8

warani

413 HOLLOwY ROAD W2 WL L2mabom

4 ST ssabicPrs COUNTE WASUNGTON STREET THIME CX9 IWT CIXOM
143 Mamaor G Romd Epncem Sesrev ET19 ML

912 ST aeS CCORT Wil DEr LOMDON

MO Rl Pt Mamchetsr PAL B5TY
MUMECIRAL COUMCTL PELL ROAD CREYDON £RS 180

STH MLOOR CURE STREET HOLEE S0 OARE STREET WK &L LONGOM
55 SLEAFORD STREET NIME ELIMS BATTERSEN SV SAR LONDON
Pt hodd Sous LR Makiuiis M 00




17 Bookhilk Drive Fontedract West Yorks. 'l T
WIT ey
Tl Cotaen Testan Awad OfSurn Kaomt WELY SHG

SYENCE HOUSE 17 53 BURR ROAD  SWLE 460 LOMDON

PEYMENT PROCESEING CENTRE PO BOX &1 L) P PLYMOUTH

12 RinStapne e Tolamhell Wolees WYL ST

1) Epips Brow Saed Nosival W Ducsitable bucs Lk 250

2 Wit Henek {itsie MRSt Mios. Kevem ML G0 -

IRETMESS RATES SECTION & {IVIC WAY DLESHERE FORT CHkS I CHESHERE
TOWER HOREE LELE WP

15T FLOON, 4144 GREAT TITCHRELD STREET  wiw Py
7 Maviands. Orive Saceo Kt DALs N

T2 Paitvecticn Win Nesepcet Paawcd Bucks MEC1E BTT
3 Thom Grove Sishoo Tiartfeed Herty CHI3 RS
ACADERTY HOUSE P POLAMD STREET WP 71U LOMGON

LSGT 4 LANCER HGUSE HLESAR COURT WESTSIDE VIEW WATERLOCVRLE PCT 74K
4 WOSSUE SAMN | Yosicthire N1 4 9w

0 Cilmrufr Wpw PosClicact W Forks WPE 1P
I Sharaocod Crascest Daiont Kist Dk} 404
0 Kl Gl Towmtily Cantiefod Woat Torka 'WPL0 INY

QUAYS, HOUSE, o112

MORTHERN (ROSS BATING VIEW TASIMGSTORT RGTT Arl HANPGHIRE
52 Pork Couacant Alrettale Contiofced W Torls WIPLD 11T

arica NG SEB
36 Abast Srest CaltiAis Durmteps Sirvosiore. $Y1 ZHT
Durrington Sridpe lad Weathiog, 12 5L

B acham Strust Eantuh Town Lindor WS 209

SMETHWEX M4
mmummumm 192 THE WEST MIDLANDS.
&0 righ Strest Radhlli Somey kHI Loy
O BOX 458 PhebEl  HAS S0P
PO B 11 EAST CADESTEAD  RMZS Liow wiST ELISe

m:s.mw ROV DIUSTRZML ESTATE TAMMCRTH 109 728
o wroe w3 IRy

71 Growvepn Streat Bokoa SL1 M

2 MARGAREY STREXT WIW IRD LOMCOW

P 16 Emitciet Mamor Rosd Scluey Wast Soppe= FO20 G55

NO79-82, JALAN SHAHRARIAK KI000 ATU PAMAT JOHOR MALAYSEA

LT 0k CRIPWH PLACE 20 YARCDE AQAD sunmm

7 Colatrasm Coss Crousscilien Cooatryn
ummmwmmmmw

S Putinr Y Wee Mok Gres Sheffiukd £35 OF

Portianal riowss 4 Grunt Partiund Lomdos Wi S
148 Wilbarkwor Reps Possbaary Park Lonton W4 250
T3 AVLTCS EST RENPONTH STREET SEL 7V LONDOW

-e-u POT WX
TR OT
-nu-nna--nsmmm L
15 Rusing Comet Ravepluyh Tocucr: Casmirsion S Pwnicts CV31 3K
76 Diltyrsn Kpe Bxloarhae Sé0 S
Woujramm fram Crucies it

2 EAATS CLOSE CORRARLYS (ROSS 5 ¥ L4 UCKS
& Moy iuuiell Muebint Laeipa SETS Bl
190 Strand Langon WACIR LN

et T2 BT




2 Bhackirook Srwrme Lodosmoor Sufickd S18 4T

Fist 3 10 Wilow Shrewe OFF Portand Scusse St Pawks Srinicl 1527 -2
A Durvaite Gartms Mucle Sract ShCaninre Suwess SV SHH
BUDGIRSICEY HOLSE 1 QUETH VICTTNIA STREET B4 3 LONDIOR

12 L8 Mkt Dot Coornfm Lomdnn WCZh Sy

300 LONCWATER AYEMUE GREEN PARK, REACIONG NG SGF SERCSHECE
MATIONS HOLEE 100 WIGMORE STREET ‘Wil 1Wh LOMDOR

7 Limiory Doy Beflc Yirw South Carkale G CAY 736G

Tchscsl Serices. (=21 1]

PO BN F11S MRZ LA NORWADH

4% Upper ows Shvert Hincijery Leiormarshire

bt Hoamt Challs Lame Bevimtres e O LA

THE TRIANGLE 5 HAMMERSMITH GROVE Wik 00 LOWDOR

WESTERN PEXSTRIA EST OO L CABWGLLY
2152 Marv Rals Ciovic War Losdos Swv1 (U5

L) Wit Pk Wi Wobvgrhomutan WS 8L
7.0, IO ATH THE FINUACLES MARLERS O3 15 R

LUGAR DO MONTE  J<BM4 PIDUSTITAL SAQ MARTDRMO DO Laeho SK30- 147 FOVOA

X0 MEMCER OESHTHLTD 1S 21 KEBCROUEH STREET  SE) CHG. LONDON

Ttk DO DRGAANTE, T SANDE 4805-501 SAO MARTINHO SAMDE-REHMARAS  COT7PY PORTIK:

ik 20
UMET ) THE PIOVILIOME I [AST ROAD. Sow2e TUW STH WIMBLEDOW
PLANTATION FACE, 3 FENOSCH STXEET  ICIM RED LONDON

POBCH T EAST GRINSTEAD RHLY 1vM WEST SUSSDX

i

21m08

i

t

hE

-

:




¥ New Moadow Comsl Pt Seddom SN2 TTD

74 Mgzt Rpee rcateur West Lothian  EHS2 634

1 Merchaunts Come Weoltwests MRS Kivhin MICLS 07

2 Wch Closd Wik inmh Anbdkrd Kapst TH24 RO

20 Mathan Cole Homolton Lasasrshine M3 IH

53 Groirions. Soad Wosdmit Pt Wetriahpvs Hpachate M2 TUS

20 Sounna Citde Prenkom Wl

7 Wisktives Carmens (vt Narts ikl Twer B Wow NE2S R

5 Thoratos Ioas Eintery Pt Chasire CHES STE

kio ] CENTRE Lkl
€0 HERC bwoioe Prisc () Lsritint Famombe Rosd Worthing West Swsscx V11

13 Arran Garden Cutute: Satarst MLD 45

75 Shanice Drive: Morden Sever SHs Sl
174 Survimn, sl Praorr Purh Lokiich 4 3.7
T2 Rics Tersce Lars Phacsth LI 63U

0 I XH
Scottieh Eoutable Houst Enbuhis. bk Evursh €417 52
PAYHENT COLLECTION CENTRE PO BOX 2095 G4 YU GLASGOW
O IR 420 55 TEARACE #020 6TH
51 Pracad Ouit IVaciin Bekinsed (P73 7PH
7 CMITTAL DRIVE SPRENGWOOD 3D EST SRAINTRES (30 2T BSSEX
PROVIDENT =O0SE 122 HIGH STREFT BRCPLEY KT EET KINT
3 Vomdul Cote Wititbinh Duifld % LW
S Herowood HEl Deacton Co Dustees L3 WY
CORPORATE RESOURCES, PO BOX LE10 TOWN HALL 51 107 SHERTLD
& Chomoadesey Road Gt Suttos Chesbive CHES T
73 Lomparfieick: Lwckd Kemt. THO® WL
Tht Lobes, Sufiord. Resdt Moxthintplom Wb 75H
79 Uhantwile Gasdiems Chocuate Husth Remiord RS TR
7 hatrad 'wigy Sulia Ml T STR
foahy rtmies Wood Lame Upper echioe Ssivond Kanl. 1904 0%

T
5;s§§'§u ﬂ gifﬁ

i
i
ga

WOlL'WIDE MACATIE DIST LTD

i

Wikl Tracy

YORK HOUSE 23 KNGSWAT  WCZ8 U0 LONDON

i B
& O St Corfiacton (o Curkam D3 S

2 i domrmye Palliiet Purk MRYSmoRAE TS 508
1 Ay Gimdmas: PomtBenct WFS ITF

WUSTMESS RATES, PO ICIK AS SALP N GFY

31 Tork hvanwr Briskei 5T AL

SR00-515 ATNARNS PORTUGAL

* Pymifiok! Close Skom Kent OALS 15

38 KDVGSLEY ROAD KILIGRN M TR LONDOW

THE MANAGEMENT SUTTE THE TRANORD CENTRE MAMCHESTER MiT 804
32 Wenttwcohe Rowd Siices Kend (A15 TPH

1 e Seasint The H Covpntre Went Midaods CV4 BLA

PO DX 4SO WARRINGTON  WASH TWA

12 nuinrwh frgra Liie Sullinn (Beavas Poat. Chidh A2

/e KIS BOAE Piurs Sawth Heame Pivavcost spmer Ealtwm TWLY 7GD
UiFS HOUE RORFST RGAD PELTHAM -
£ 5 Marti: Oons Guencar Saaia 596 276

PO RO ¥4 BAADPORDY D1 A2

O X A4 HAYWARDS HEATH  RHIE TWW WEST SLESIX

29 Honewll Drive: Cemmabantss MRoA Kivies. ML 607

307 WA At W Senmraet $53 22

6 Lt Cis Pt Hull Wabur Sl Wt SF

00 bm D ipets PRSI A5 Tk

Uik 96 s skl Pk Mpsebers Rond Sinkz Prior Bromaarowe G0 4
it Linntarmam Rosd Crweran Tartush 4944 THW

A0 Cae M Lt Miws Adinciton Copwdion Surrey Rt 708
Sorgmir

OHe2 s
24 Ballvced Creacmt: it e Bamplrs Souh Yvimiie 514 0O
? L 3 0

EVINUCS WSIT $T DAV HOUEE SOUTH BRIDGE STREET Breas ITT BATHGATE WST LOTHER

T P 14y o Drosatey Tasend T2 SCDX

Pl
prat
fLY

o
080
o

i

HE

AN

B



1. Wear Limted - In Admmistrahon
Recewpts and Paymenis Abstract
As at 25 April 2007

TRADING ACCOUNT
Income
Sales - Ashford
Sales - Bndgend
Sales - Cheshare Oaks
Sales - York
Sales - wholesale
Boundary Mills

Expenditure
Purchases
Wages and salanes
Sales commission
Warehousing
Fexght costs
Rent
Telephone and fax
Rates
Utihties
Stock collection costs
Store consumables
Consultancy

Import duties
Staff expenses

Tradmg profit

ASSET REALISATIONS
Rental deposit
Wholesale debtors
Other debtors
Furniture and equipment
Cash m hand
Retail debtors
Sundry refunds

COST OF REALISATIONS
Bank charges
Site clearance costs
Release of hen
Legal advice
Agents & valuers fees
Statutory advertsmg

REPRESENTED BY
Shop floats
Floatmg bank account
VAT Payable

AFPPENDIX B
Receipts & Accrued

Payments meome and Current

Account expenditure trading

to 30 April position

£ £ £

3541609 6,000 00 45416 09
33,753 78 6,000 00 39,753 78
5041967 6,000 00 56,419 67
51,576 65 6,000 00 57,576 65
93,618 41 25288759 346,506 00
17,306 00 2,500 00 19,806 00
286,090 60 279,387 59 565478 19
(42,604 19) (42,604 19}
49,07249) (54,000 00) (103,072 49)
(82,103 00) (82,103 00)
(18,388 33) (18,388 33)
(6779) (3,733 39) (3,801 18)
(42,11402)  (22,00000) (64,114 02)
(3.26449) {3,264 49)
(14,168 56) (14,168 56}
(415 56) (415 56)
(29273 48)  (15,12287) (44,396 35)
(570 40) 57040
(3,043 60) (3,043 60)
(391 14) (391 149)
(676 43) (676 43)
(202,505 68) (176,959.26) (379,868 94)
83 180 92 102 428 33 185609 25
4,000 00 4,000 00
478,002 92 478,002 92
12,000 00 12,000 00
29606 256 06
40,981 19 40,981 19
361 55 36155
752018 7,520 18
543,161 90 000 543,161 90
{1,646 65) {1,500 00) (3,146 65)
(72,818 35) (72,818 35)
(49,415 74) (49,415 74)
{ 7.500 00) (7,500 00)
(18,50000) (18,500 00)
(401 29) (401 29)
(124,28203)  (27,50000) (151,782 03)
418879 87 ‘(27.500 00) 39137987
502,060 79 74,928 33 576,989 12
2,740 00 2,740 00
51081393 7492833 58574226
(11,493 14) {11,493 14)
502,060 79 7492833 576,989 12




L WEAR LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

HOURS SPENT
Admmstranon and Planning
Realisation of Assets
Trading

Creditors

Case Specific Matters
TOTAL HOURS

TOTAL TIME COST
Average cost per hour

BREAKDOWN:
Admimstration and Planning
Appointment

Background information
Case Management

Pension Scheme
Post-appointinent - general
Pre-appointment matters
Receipts and Payments
Shareholders/Director/Debtor/ Bkpt
Totals

Realisation of Assets
Assets - general/other
Chattels

Debtors & sales finance
HP/Leasing creditors
Land and Property
ROT/ Third Party Assets
Sale of business

Stock and WIP

Totals

Tradimg

Receipts and Payments
Trading

Totals

Creditors
Employees

Secured Creditors
Unsecured Creditors
Totals

Case Specific Matters
Major Issues - Employees
Totals

POST-APPOINTMENT TIME
ANALYSIS OF TIME COSTS AS AT 20 MARCH 2007

Appendix C

Partners Managers Admimstrators Assistants| Total Hours  Total Tume Costs
90 167 2363 34 2654 £30,668 70
52 1617 1633 37 3339 £43,144 00

268 444 1 2653 03 7365 £117,042 80
125 283 2109 23 2540 £32,934 00
00 21 38 b1 70 £73150
535 6529 8796 108 1,596.8
£20,787 50 £116,505 50 £8539300 £549 10 £224,521.00

£388 55 £178 44 £9708 £50 84 £140 61
20 30 44 7 00 567 £8,387 50
oo 00 04 06 10 £7700
00 70 574 00 644 £6,714 00
00 00 30 00 30 £450 00
00 45 103 00 148 £1,986 00
00 00 46 00 46 £654 00
00 22 1143 28 1193 £12,252 20
00 00 16 00 16 £148 00
9.0 16.7 236.3 34 2654 £30,668.70
12 583 290 00 885 £11,206 50
00 24 270 3.5 329 £2,027 00
00 215 208 00 41273 £6,370 00
00 00 02 00 02 £2000
20 30 228 02 280 £3,649 00
10 05 15 00 30 £648 50
10 00 00 00 10 £395 00
00 76 0 620 00 138 ¢ £18,828 00
5.2 161.7 163.3 3.7 3339 £43.144.00
00 00 05 03 08 £64 80

268 444 1 264 8 00 7357 £116,978 00
26.8 444.1 265.3 03 736.5 £117,042.80
00 241 1817 00 205 8 £23,747 00
95 00 29 00 124 £4,075 00
30 42 26 3 23 358 £5,112 00
12.5 28.3 210.9 2.3 254.0 £32,934.00
00 21 38 11 70 £731 50
00 2.1 3.3 1.1 7.0 £731.50




HOURS SPENT
Admimstration and Planmng
Trading

Creditors

TOTAL HOURS

TOTAL TIME COST
Average cost per hour

BREAKDOWN:
Admimstration and Planning
Case Management
Pre-appointment matters
Background information
Totals

Tradin
Trading
Totals

Creditors
Employees
Totals

L WEAR LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

PRE-APPOINTMENT TIME
ANALYSIS OF TIME COSTS AS AT 5§ MARCH 2007

Appendix C

Partners Managers Adminstrators  Assistants] Total Howrs  Total Trme Costs
15 274 156 24 469 £7,934 00
00 03 60 00 03 £48 00
00 00 15 00 15 £165 00
15 2717 171 24 487

£450 00 £5,506 50 £1,99850 £19200 £8,147.00

£300 00 £198 7% £116 87 £80 00 £167 29
00 10 32 00 42 £530 00
15 264 121 24 424 £7,387 50
00 00 0.3 00 03 £16 50
1.5 274 15.6 24 46.9 £7,934.00
00 03 00 00 03 £48 00
0.0 0.3 0.0 0.0 0.3 £48.00
00 00 15 00 15 £165 00
0.0 00 1.5 0.0 1.5 £165 00




Appendix D

BAKER TILLY RESTRUCTURING AND RECOVERY LLP

CHARGING, EXPENSES AND DISBURSEMENTS
POLICY STATEMENT

Charging policy

o Partners, directors, managers, adminstrators, cashiers, secretarial and support
staff are allocated an hourly charge out rate which 1s reviewed from time to time,
Work undertaken by cashiers, secretanal and support staff will be or has been
charged for separately and such work will not or has not also been charged for as
part of the hourly rates charged by partners, directors, managers and
admimstrators.

Time spent by partners and all staff in relation to the insolvency estate is charged
to the estate.

Time 1s recorded in 6-minute units

The current charge rates for staff involved on this case are attached.

Time billed is subject to Value Added Tax (VAT) at the apphicable rate.

Expenses and disbursements policy

e Only expenses and disbursements properly incurred in relation to an insolvency
estate are re-charged to the insolvency estate.

o Expenses and disbursements which compnse external supphes of incidental
services spectfically identifiable to the nsolvency estate require disclosure to
creditors, but do not require creditors’ approval prior to bemg drawn from the
insolvency estate. These are known as “Category 17 disbursements.

¢ Expenses and disbursements which are not capable of precise 1dentification and

calculation (for example any which include an element of shared or allocated

costs) require the approval of creditors prior to be being drawn from the
insolvency estate These are known as “Category 2” disbursements.

A resolution to consider approving “Category 2 disbursements at the attached

rates applicable to London will be proposed to creditors’ in general meeting

» General office overheads are not re-charged to the msolvency estate as a
disbursement.

¢ Any payments to outside parties in which the office holder or his firm or any

associate has an interest will only be made with the approval of creditors

Where applicable, expenses and disbursements re-charged to or incurred dlrectly

by an nsolvency estate are subject to VAT at the applicable rate.




Appendix E

CHARGE OUT RATE BANDS
Charge out band as at date of Charge out band
appointment (£) as at date of current report
&)
Partners 350-395 350-395
Managers/Directors 105-275 105-275
Administrators 40-125 40-125
Assistants & Support 50-125 50-125

Staff




L WEAR LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

APPENDIX F

SUMMARY OF PAYMENTS TO ADMINISTRATORS AND ASSOCIATED

PARTIES
AMOUNTS PAYABLE TO THE OFFICE-HOLDER’S FIRM
TYPE AND PURPOSE £
Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP - Administrators’
time costs
Admmistrators’ time costs 224,521 00
Category I disbursements (see appendix on disbursement
policy)
Insolvency Bond 1,440 00
Courter 13528
Hotel 1,026 27
Travel 664 92
Telephone 2530
Repair to store at Croydon disbursement 42553
Locksmith disbursement 340 060
Category II disbursements (see appendix on disbursement
policy}
Mileage 2,361 96
Subsistence 16776
Total Payable 231,108.02
AMOUNTS PAYABLE TO OFFICE HOLDERS SOLICITORS
TYPE AND PURPOSE £
Salans — legal advice 1n relation to Mr O’Rorke’s TBC
debt and a lease Work carmed out 1n relation to the
Admnistrators’ appointment
Total Payable TBC
AMOUNTS PAYABLE TO OFFICE HOLDERS AGENT
TYPE AND PURPOSE £
Wyles Hardy — Collection of chattel assets from TBC
stores, retail outlets.
Colliers CRE - Lease surrenders 16,000
Total Payable TBC




Rule 2 35

Form 2 20B

Notice of a meeting of creditors

Name of Company Company number
L Wear Limited 5751717

In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division 1600 of 2007

Notice 1s hereby given by Geoffrey Lambert Carton-Kelly and Michael David Rollings, of Baker Tally
Restructuring and Recovery LLP, 5 Old Bailey, London, EC4M 7AF

that a meeting of the creditors of L Wear Limited (1n Admirustration), of C/O Baker Tilly Restructuring and
Recovery LLP, 5 Old Bailey, London, EC4M 7AF

18 to be held at Baker Tilly Restructuning and Recovery LLP, 5 Old Bailey, London, ECAM 7TAF

on 11 May 2007 at 10 00 hrs

The meeting 15 an mtial creditors’ meeung under paragraph 51 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986
(“the Schedule™),

I mvite you to attend the above meeting

A proxy form 1s enclosed which should be completed and returned to me by the date of the meeting 1f you
cannot attend and wash to be represented

In order to be entitled to vote under Rule 2 38 at the meeting you must give to me, not later than 12 00
hours on the busmess day before the day fixed for the meetng, details 1n wnting of your claim

Signed MWY

Jomt Admimstrator ~
Dated ls . 0"(‘ 0—’

A copy of the proposals 1s attached




Rule 4.73 Form 4.25
PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

In the matter of L Wear Limited In Administration
and in the matter of The Insolvency Act 1986

Date of Admwustration Order S March 2007

1 | Name of Creditor

2 | Address of Creditor

3 | Total amount of claim, including any Value
Added Tax and outstanding uncapitaiised £
interest as at the date the company went into
administration (see note)

4 | Detalls of any document by reference to which
the debt can be substantiated [Note the
administrator may call for any document or
evidence to substantiate the claim at his
discretion]

5 | If the total amount shown above includes
Value Added Tax, please show -

{a) amount of Value Added Tax £
{b) amount of clasim NET of Value Added Tax | £

6 | If total amount above includes outstanding £
uncapitalised interest please state amount

7 | If you have filled in both box 3 and box 5,
please state whether you are claiming the
amount shown in box 3 or the amount shown
in box 5(b}

8 | Give detalls of whether the whole or any part Category
of the debt falls wathin any {(and if so which} of
the categories of preferentiat debts under
section 386 of, and schedule 6 to, the
Insolvency Act 1986 (as read with schedule 3
to the Social Secunty Pensions Act 1975) Amount(s) clamed as preferential £

9 | Particulars of how and when debt incurred

10 | Particulars of any security held, the value of
the secunty, and the date it was given £

11 | Signature of creditor or person authonsed to
act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or relation to creditor

Software Supphed by Tumkey Computer Technology Limited




Rule 4.73

PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM (CONTD )

Admitted to Vote for

Date

Admiustrator

Form 4.25

Admitted preferentially for

Date

Administrator

Admitted non-preferentially for

Date

Admintstrator




Rule 8.1

Please insert name of
person (who must be 18 or
over) or the Chairman of
the Meeting If you wash to
provide for altemative
proxy holders in the
crrcumstances that your
first choice I1s unable to
attend please state the
name(s) of the altermatives
as well

Please delete words in
brackets if the proxy holder
1s only o vote as directed
1e he has no discretion

*Please delete as
appropnate

This form must be signed

Only to be completed if the
creditor has not signed in
person

Insolvency Act 1986 Form 8.2

Proxy (Administration)

L Wear Limited (in Administration)

Name of Creditor

Address

Name of Proxy Holder

1

I appoint the above person to be myfthe creditor's proxy holder at the meeting of
creditors to be held on 11 May 2007, or at any adjournment of that meeting. The proxy
hoider 1s te propose or vote as instructed below {and in respect of any resolution for
which no specific instruction 1s given, may vote or abstain at his/her discretion).

Voting Instructions for resolutions

1. For the acceptance/rejection™ of the administrator’s proposals as circulated

2 For the appointment of

of

representing

as a member of the Liqguidation Committee

In the event that a Liquidation Committee is not formed, the meeting will consider the
following alternative resolutions

4 That the Liquidator 1s authonsed to draw their remuneration on the basis of therr time
costs such remuneration to be drawn on account from time to time as funds permt
FOR | AGAINST

5 That the Liquidator be authorised to draw ‘Category 2’ disbursements out of the
assels as an expense of the estate at the rates disclosed in the policy statement
circulated to creditors with the Notice of the meeting

FOR ! AGAINST

Signature Date

Name in CAPITAL LETTERS

Position with creditor or relationship to creditor or other authority for signature

Remember there may be resolutions on the other side of this form




